authorize the Supervisor to enter the Town of Webster into Inter-Municipal Agreements and 

funding with the County of Monroe for STOP DWI and High Visibility Programs.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

1. The Town Supervisor is hereby authorized to enter into an Inter-Municipal Agreement with 

the County of Monroe in the amount of Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars 

($7,257.00) for the 2026 STOP DWI Program. 

2. The term of the 2026 STOP DWI Program Agreement shall be from January 1, 2026 through 

December 31, 2026. 

3. The Town Supervisor is hereby authorized to enter into an Inter-Municipal Agreement with 

the County of Monroe in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for 

the High Visibility Engagement Campaign. 

4. The term of the High Visibility Engagement Campaign Agreement shall be from  

October 1, 2025 through September 30, 2026. 

5. The Town Supervisor is hereby authorized to accept any additional funds which may

[...]

forth the expenditure of monies for the repair and improvement of highways: 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

That the Town Board of Webster is authorized to execute the Agreement to Spend Highway 

Funds pursuant to Highway Law Section 284 and shall be expended as follows: 

1. GENERAL REPAIRS.  The sum of Two Million Fifty-nine Thousand Nine Hundred 

Seventy-nine dollars ($2,059,979.00) shall be set aside to be expended for primary work and 

general repairs upon 138.88 centerline miles of Town highways, including sluices, culverts 

and bridges having a span of less than five feet and boardwalks or the renewals thereof. 

2. PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS.

[...]

Natural Gas (RNG) Project at the Wastewater Treatment Plant.  The project aims to capture 

natural gas produced by the plant’s anaerobic digester and sell it, creating a potential long-term 

revenue stream.  The engineering phase, estimated at around Three Hundred Forty-eight 

Thousand Dollars ($348,000.00), would be funded from existing owner savings and is intended 

to finalize the project’s design before construction.  Supporters emphasized that this is a tiered 

process, and this vote does not commit the Town to the full project. 

Financial considerations were central to the debate. Supporters highlighted potential net revenue 

of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000.00) annually and tax credits, which could 

reduce the project’s net cost to a fraction of the overall estimate.  They stressed that the timing is 

critical: construction must begin by April 2026 to maintain eligibility for the tax credits. 

Opponents expressed concern over the Town’s current $120 million debt load and other planned